Town of Erie Resolution No. 21-010

A Resolution of the Board of Trustees of the Town of Erie Ratifying the Town Administrator's Emergency Order Waiving Certain Local Liquor Licensing Fees

Whereas, on April 28, 2020, the Board of Trustees continued indefinitely the declaration of a local disaster emergency in the Town of Erie (the "Town"), pursuant to the Town's authority under the Colorado Disaster Emergency Act, C.R.S. § 24-33.5-701, *et seq.* (the "Act");

Whereas, on December 18, 2020, pursuant to Section 1-8-6 of the Erie Municipal Code, the Town Administrator, as the Town's appointed Emergency Manager, enacted an Emergency Order Waiving Certain Local Liquor Licensing Fees for the Town of Erie; and

Whereas, the Town Board of Trustees wishes to ratify the Town Administrator's Emergency Order.

Now Therefore be it Resolved by the Board of Trustees of the Town of Erie, Colorado that:

<u>Section 1</u>. The attached Emergency Order Waiving Certain Local Liquor Licensing Fees for the Town of Erie, Colorado (the "Order") is hereby ratified.

<u>Section 2</u>. The Order shall be effective through December 7, 2021, and may be extended or earlier terminated by additional action of the Board of Trustees.

Adopted this 12th day of January, 2021.

Jennifer Carroll, Mayor

Attest:

Heidi Leatherwood, Town Clerk